

## KAIMOSI FRIENDS UNIVERSITY

Office of the Vice Chancellor

# CALL FOR NOMINATION OF CHANCELLOR FOR KAIMOSI FRIENDS UNIVERSITY

Kaimosi Friends University is seeking to fill a vacancy in the Office of the University Chancellor. Members of the public are hereby invited to nominate person(s) considered suitable.

#### 1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Kaimosi Friends University became a fully fledged University upon the award of Charter on 22<sup>nd</sup> August 2022 having been a Constituent College of Masinde Muliro University of Science and Technology. Please note the following:

- a) Vision: A world-class University of Excellence in Teaching, Research and Community Service.
- b) Mission: The University endeavors to be ranked amongst the world class universities based on academic excellence and research that impact on societal needs.
- c) Core Values: Accountability, Customer focus, Excellence, Equity, Professionalism, Teamwork and Friendship

For more information please visit www.kafu.ac.ke.

#### 2. DECLARATION OF VACANCY

Declaration of vacancy of Chancellor for Kaimosi Friends University is in accordance with the following: Section 38 of the Universities Act, 2012, Section 12 of the Kaimosi Friends University Charter, and Statute 9 of the Kaimosi Friends University (2024).

In accordance with the above sections, the Chancellor of Kaimosi Friends University shall have the following roles and privileges;

(i) Shall be the titular head of the university and shall, in the name of the University, confer degrees and grant diplomas, certificates and other awards of the University.

- (ii) May from time to time, recommend to the Cabinet Secretary in the case of a public university and the Board of Trustees in the case of a private university, a visitation of the University.
- (iii) May from time to time give advice to the Council which the Chancellor considers necessary for the betterment of the University.
- (iv) Shall enjoy such powers and privileges and perform such other functions as may be provided in the Charter and statutes as read together with the Universities Act.

The Chancellor shall hold office for a term of five years and shall be eligible for reappointment for another one term.

### 3. NOMINATION OF CHANCELLOR

A person to be nominated for consideration for the position of Chancellor, Kaimosi Friends University, shall;

- (i) Meet the provisions of Chapter Six of the Constitution of Kenya 2010.
- (ii) Demonstrate experience in successful leadership in respective occupational areas, such Business/Entrepreneurship, Education, Environment, Industry and innovation, Public Administration/ Managerial positions, Health Sciences, Eminent Scientist.

#### 4. PROCEDURE FOR NOMINATION

Those submitting nominees are requested to download and fill the nomination form available at the link <u>KAFU Chancellor 2025</u> and submit a dully filled form to email: <u>vc@kafu.ac.ke</u> by 24<sup>th</sup> March 2025 at 5:00 pm.

Kaimosi Friends University (KAFU) is ISO 9001:2015 certified